
2023-2024 Concordia University Irvine Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-16   Conf: 7-13   Home: 4-6   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Adetukasi, Tim 26-25 880 33.8 122-264 .462 19-79 .241 89-104 .856 27 132 159 6.1 61 0 44 68 8 49 352 13.5
00 Sanders, Kobe 26-26 802 30.8 89-211 .422 49-126 .389 32-38 .842 4 41 45 1.7 64 0 70 47 2 18 259 10.0
21 Tucker, Jackson 26-26 716 27.5 86-209 .411 19-66 .288 60-85 .706 10 48 58 2.2 70 3 34 46 3 42 251 9.7
02 Gleason, Connor 26-26 740 28.5 78-173 .451 35-87 .402 37-44 .841 6 27 33 1.3 62 1 14 28 0 19 228 8.8
24 Dalton, Charlie 26-24 661 25.4 82-173 .474 12-44 .273 42-58 .724 33 110 143 5.5 57 1 17 35 3 20 218 8.4
25 Dybala, Freddie 26-0 344 13.2 55-125 .440 4-27 .148 45-54 .833 10 38 48 1.8 16 0 20 22 7 14 159 6.1
03 Marin, Luis 11-0 152 13.8 21-49 .429 3-18 .167 1-1 1.000 1 21 22 2.0 9 0 6 22 5 5 46 4.2
23 Harding, Jackson 22-3 309 14.0 30-67 .448 12-30 .400 11-14 .786 10 34 44 2.0 26 0 11 10 4 6 83 3.8
34 Gallardo, Javier 21-0 216 10.3 24-52 .462 0-0 .000 13-28 .464 15 37 52 2.5 36 1 12 12 2 7 61 2.9
01 Collins, Brody 6-0 19 3.2 3-4 .750 3-4 .750 1-3 .333 1 1 2 0.3 3 0 1 0 0 0 10 1.7
12 Tolmaire, Jonah 26-0 298 11.5 16-43 .372 6-19 .316 7-11 .636 5 9 14 0.5 40 0 9 12 1 12 45 1.7
32 Albertini, Vincent 5-0 9 1.8 4-6 .667 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 4 2 6 1.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 1.6
10 Brown, Carson 6-0 25 4.2 2-9 .222 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.2 3 0 1 0 0 0 6 1.0
11 Stein, Alex 5-0 9 1.8 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0.6
05 Athuai, Ador 12-0 38 3.2 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 9 10 0.8 8 0 0 1 1 0 3 0.3
14 Butler, Nick 5-0 7 1.4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5225 201.0 614-1393 .441 165-511 .323 339-443 .765 155 568 723 27.8 456 6 240 314 36 192 1732 66.62
Opponents 26 5225 201.0 677-1409 .480 138-408 .338 315-430 .733 219 673 892 34.3 433 8 250 371 74 124 1807 69.50

Team Statistics CUI OPP
SCORING 1732 1807
    Points Per Game 66.6 69.5
    Scoring Margin -2.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 614-1393 677-1409
    Field Goal Pct .441 .480
3 POINT FG-ATT 165-511 138-408
    3PT FG Pct .323 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 339-443 315-430
    FT Pct .765 .733
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 12.1
REBOUNDS 723 892
    Rebounds Per Game 27.8 34.3
    Rebounds Margin -6.5 –
ASSISTS 240 250
    Assists Per Game 9.2 9.6
TURNOVERS 314 371
    Turnovers Per Game 12.1 14.3
    Turnovers Margin 2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.7
STEALS 192 124
    Steals Per Game 7.4 4.8
BLOCKS 36 74
    Blocks Per Game 1.4 2.8
ATTENDANCE 1,428 3,970
    Dates/Avg Per Date 10-143 13-305
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-145

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CUI 793 935 4 1732
Opponents 820 981 6 1807

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 vs Cal St. San Marcos W 81-74 212
11/11/23 vs Cal State LA L 65-88 95
11/17/23 vs Western Wash. W 92-86 129
11/18/23 at Seattle Pacific W 84-78 194
11/22/23 at Cal St. Dom. Hills L 56-71 325
11/25/23 at Cal Poly Pomona L 63-73 280

* 12/06/23 at Biola W 77-74 120
* 12/09/23 at Point Loma L 60-65 273
* 12/16/23 DOMINICAN (CA) W 64-61 103
* 12/18/23 ACADEMY OF ART W 81-74 100
* 12/30/23 AZUSA PACIFIC W 65-56 142
* 01/02/24 HAWAII HILO L 51-53 127
* 01/04/24 CHAMINADE L 74-82 106
* 01/10/24 at Fresno Pacific W 77-62 100
* 01/13/24 WESTMONT W 69-62 137
* 01/20/24 FRESNO PACIFIC L 60-66 222
* 01/25/24 at Academy of Art L 54-75 30
* 01/27/24 at Dominican (CA) W 72-53 53
* 02/01/24 BIOLA L 59-69 187
* 02/06/24 at Chaminade L 64-66 212
* 02/08/24 at Hawaii Pacific L 48-66 124
* 02/10/24 at Hawaii Hilo L 56-66 1,337
* 02/15/24 POINT LOMA L 74-82 126
* 02/19/24 HAWAII PACIFIC L 59-68 178
* 02/24/24 at Azusa Pacific L 56-64 402
* 03/02/24 at Westmont L (OT) 71-73 520

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Concordia University Irvine Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-13   Home: 4-6   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Adetukasi, Tim 20-20 685 34.3 84-198 .424 11-59 .186 71-84 .845 19 99 118 5.9 47 0 35 53 5 41 250 12.5
00 Sanders, Kobe 20-20 631 31.6 69-159 .434 37-97 .381 23-27 .852 1 33 34 1.7 51 0 56 37 1 14 198 9.9
02 Gleason, Connor 20-20 570 28.5 59-140 .421 27-72 .375 28-34 .824 4 22 26 1.3 48 1 10 21 0 14 173 8.7
24 Dalton, Charlie 20-18 480 24.0 69-134 .515 10-36 .278 24-36 .667 19 88 107 5.4 44 1 9 29 3 16 172 8.6
21 Tucker, Jackson 20-20 555 27.8 58-160 .363 12-50 .240 39-57 .684 10 37 47 2.4 56 3 25 33 3 27 167 8.4
25 Dybala, Freddie 20-0 274 13.7 44-100 .440 4-20 .200 38-45 .844 9 29 38 1.9 12 0 19 16 7 11 130 6.5
23 Harding, Jackson 20-2 278 13.9 25-56 .446 10-24 .417 10-13 .769 10 33 43 2.2 25 0 11 8 3 5 70 3.5
34 Gallardo, Javier 15-0 171 11.4 21-47 .447 0-0 .000 11-26 .423 15 31 46 3.1 28 1 8 9 0 6 53 3.5
03 Marin, Luis 6-0 75 12.5 9-25 .360 1-11 .091 0-0 .000 0 11 11 1.8 6 0 5 10 3 2 19 3.2
12 Tolmaire, Jonah 20-0 238 11.9 15-40 .375 6-17 .353 5-9 .556 5 7 12 0.6 30 0 7 10 1 12 41 2.1
32 Albertini, Vincent 5-0 9 1.8 4-6 .667 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 4 2 6 1.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 1.6
01 Collins, Brody 5-0 13 2.6 2-3 .667 2-3 .667 1-3 .333 1 1 2 0.4 3 0 0 0 0 0 7 1.4
11 Stein, Alex 5-0 9 1.8 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0.6
05 Athuai, Ador 9-0 24 2.7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.7 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0.0
10 Brown, Carson 3-0 6 2.0 0-4 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
14 Butler, Nick 5-0 7 1.4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 460-1078 .427 121-396 .306 250-335 .746 118 446 564 28.2 355 6 186 234 27 148 1291 64.55
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 502-1065 .471 96-293 .328 237-332 .714 164 539 703 35.2 326 7 189 291 55 90 1337 66.85

Team Statistics CUI OPP
SCORING 1291 1337
    Points Per Game 64.6 66.9
    Scoring Margin -2.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 460-1078 502-1065
    Field Goal Pct .427 .471
3 POINT FG-ATT 121-396 96-293
    3PT FG Pct .306 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 250-335 237-332
    FT Pct .746 .714
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 11.9
REBOUNDS 564 703
    Rebounds Per Game 28.2 35.2
    Rebounds Margin -7.0 –
ASSISTS 186 189
    Assists Per Game 9.3 9.5
TURNOVERS 234 291
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 14.6
    Turnovers Margin 2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 148 90
    Steals Per Game 7.4 4.5
BLOCKS 27 55
    Blocks Per Game 1.4 2.8
ATTENDANCE 1,428 3,171
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-143 10-317
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CUI 576 711 4 1291
Opponents 597 734 6 1337

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/06/23 at  Biola W 77-74 120
12/09/23 at  Point Loma L 60-65 273
12/16/23 DOMINICAN (CA) W 64-61 103
12/18/23 ACADEMY OF ART W 81-74 100
12/30/23 AZUSA PACIFIC W 65-56 142
01/02/24 HAWAII HILO L 51-53 127
01/04/24 CHAMINADE L 74-82 106
01/10/24 at  Fresno Pacific W 77-62 100
01/13/24 WESTMONT W 69-62 137
01/20/24 FRESNO PACIFIC L 60-66 222
01/25/24 at  Academy of Art L 54-75 30
01/27/24 at  Dominican (CA) W 72-53 53
02/01/24 BIOLA L 59-69 187
02/06/24 at  Chaminade L 64-66 212
02/08/24 at  Hawaii Pacific L 48-66 124
02/10/24 at  Hawaii Hilo L 56-66 1337
02/15/24 POINT LOMA L 74-82 126
02/19/24 HAWAII PACIFIC L 59-68 178
02/24/24 at  Azusa Pacific L 56-64 402
03/02/24 at  Westmont L (OT) 71-73 520


